Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2777)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Guangzhou R&F Properties Co., Ltd. (the "**Company**") will be held at 11:00 a.m. on Friday, 10 June 2022 at the Conference Room, 54/F., R&F Center, No. 10 Huaxia Road, Pearl River New Town, Guangzhou, the PRC to consider, approve and authorize the following matter:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. To appoint BDO Limited as the auditor of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021 and to hold office until the conclusion of the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company, and to authorise the board of directors of the Company to fix their remuneration.

By order of the Board
Guangzhou R&F Properties Co., Ltd.
Li Sze Lim
Chairman

23 May 2022, Hong Kong

Notes:

1. The register of members of the Company will be closed for the following period:

The holders of the Company's H shares are reminded that pursuant to the Articles of Association and for determining the right of shareholders to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 6 June 2022 to Friday, 10 June 2022 (both days inclusive), during which period, no transfer of shares will be registered. In order for the Shareholders to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all the share transfer documents should be lodged for registration with the Company's H share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M/F., Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 2 June 2022.

- 2. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote on his/her/its behalf. A proxy needs not be a shareholder of the Company. Where a shareholder of the Company appoints more than one proxy, his/her/its proxies can only vote in a poll.
- 3. To be valid, the proxy form enclosed with the Company's circular dated 23 May 2022 ("**Proxy Form**") shall be used by shareholder of the Company wishing to appoint a proxy and, if such Proxy Form is signed by a person authorized by a shareholder pursuant to a power of attorney or other authority, a notarized copy of that power of attorney or other authority must be delivered together with the Proxy Form to the Company's H share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M/F., Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 24 hours before the time designated for the commencement of the EGM or any adjournment thereof. The Proxy Form can also be downloaded from the Company's website at www.rfchina.com or the website of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk.
- 4. A shareholder or his/her/its proxy shall produce proof of identity when attending the EGM. If a corporate shareholder appoints its representative to attend the meeting, such representative shall produce proof of identity and a copy of the resolution of the board of directors or governing body of such shareholder.
- 5. In accordance with the Articles of Association, where there are joint registered shareholders, only the first named shareholder in the register of members has the right to receive this notice, attend the EGM and exercises the voting right.
- 6. The EGM is expected to last for about half a day. Shareholders of the Company or their proxies attending the EGM shall be responsible for their own transportation, food and lodging.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Dr. Li Sze Lim, Mr. Zhang Li, Mr. Zhang Hui and Mr. Xiang Lijun; the non-executive directors are Ms. Zhang Lin and Ms. Li Helen; and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Zheng Ercheng, Mr. Ng Yau Wah, Daniel and Mr. Wong Chun Bong.

^{*} For identification purpose only